

PERMIT

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY ISSUED BY STATE OF ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF POLLUTION CONTROL AND ECOLOGY



PERMIT CLASS: Composting (Type "O")

CSN IDENTIFICATION: 15-0001 PERMIT NUMBER: 284-SC

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 2, 1996 EXPIRATION DATE: February 2, 2006

PERMIT OWNER AND ADDRESS:

Green Bay Packaging, Inc. Arkansas Kraft Division P. O. Box 711 Morrilton, AR 72110

LOCATION: Arkansas Kraft Mill [Adjacent to Highway 113, approximately 1 mile southeast of Oppelo] In a portion of the N 1/2 of NE 1/4, Sec. 18; T-5-N; R-16-W; Conway County, Arkansas.

DESIGN ENGINEERS: Garver + Garver, P.A.

PERMIT CONDITIONS: This permit is your authority to construct and/or operate the Solid Waste Disposal Facility set forth in your original application dated March 30, 1992 and modification application dated September 30, 1994. This permit is issued pursuant to the provisions of the Arkansas Solid Waste Management Act (Act 237 of 1971; Sec. 82-2701 et seq., Ark. States.), hereinafter called the "Act", Regulation Number 22, Arkansas Solid Waste Management Code, as adopted by the Pollution Control and Ecology Commission, hereinafter called Regulation 22; and all other applicable rules and regulations of the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, hereinafter called "Department", and the following terms and conditions:

1. The disposal facility shall be constructed, maintained, and operated in accordance with the final plans, specifications and operation narrative as approved by the Department and in compliance with all applicable provisions of the Act, Regulation 22, and all other applicable rules and regulations.

2. This permit will expire on the expiration date. The Department shall be notified in writing when the initial construction has been completed and upon discontinuance of composting operations in order that the compost site may be inspected.

3. The facility shall be maintained in good operating condition and operated by licensed, qualified personnel licensed in accordance with Arkansas Department of Pollution Control and Ecology Regulation No. 27 at all times.

SEE ATTACHED SHEET(S) FOR ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

4. This permit may be revoked or modified whenever, in the opinion of the Department, the facilities are no longer in compliance with the Act, Regulation 22, and applicable rules and regulations. This permit shall not relieve the permittee, its agents or employees, from compliance with all provisions of the Act and Regulation 22.

5. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as releasing the permittee from any liability for damage to persons or property by reason of the installation, maintenance, or operation of the disposal facility.

6. This permit is issued in reliance upon the statements and representations made in the application and the plans and specifications and the Department has no responsibility for the adequacy or proper functioning of the disposal facility.

7. This permit is for a 10 acre composting facility with storage and composting to occur on approximately 8 acres.

8. The amount of financial assurance required is \$12,000.00. The instruments used must be in the exact form set forth in Regulation 22 and must be filed with the Department before the permit can become effective. A portion or all of the financial assurance may be held by the Department beyond the time of cessation of composting operations to ensure satisfactory closure and post-closure care in accordance with Regulation 22.

9. Any change in ownership of control of the operation of this composting facility will be considered a modification of the permit. Failure to notify the Department of a change in ownership or a change of operators will be cause for revocation of this permit. Change in ownership or control is determined by a change of five percent (5%) or more.

10. Any statements in the permit application and/or operation narrative that conflict with the Regulation 22, permit conditions herein, or applicable laws shall not be considered authorized by the Department.

11. Site Operations

A. Stormwater runoff from the compost pad and composted sludge stockpile that is not reused in the composting operation shall be pumped to the Kraft mill industrial wastewater treatment facility for treatment, or treated in an alternate manner approved in writing by the Department.

B. The volume (or weight) of raw material(s) that are added to the compost operation and of compost material that is removed from the compost site shall be monitored and recorded each operating day that material(s) are added to the compost operation or taken away from the compost site. The results in cubic yards/day (or pounds/day or tons/day on a weight basis) shall be maintained along with other records of the facility for review by authorized representatives of the Department. For compost material that is removed from the compost site, disposal location(s) shall be indicated in addition to daily volume or weight of material.

C. The finished compost shall be analyzed for parameters listed in Table 1 [Compost Quality Verification] of Regulation 22 at least semi-annually. Applicable parameters, units of

GREEN BAY PACKAGING, INC., ARKANSAS KRAFT DIVISION Permit Number 284-SC February 2, 1996 Page 3 of 3

> measurement, limits, and test methods are given in Table 1. Following development of twelve (12) months or more of operating results, the permittee may request that the Department reevaluate testing requirements for the compost facility.

12. The Department, its employees, agents or any authorized person shall have the right to enter the property at any time for any reason as set out in Regulation 22 for the purpose including but not limited to taking of samples, inspection, and any other enforcement or engineering action, without interference or delay from the permittee.

13. The Department's decision to issue this permit is final for purposes of appeal as of the date indicated in the Certificate of Service below.

APPROVED BY:	Department of Pollution Control & Ecology 8001 National Drive; Post Office Box 8913
$\overline{}$	Little Rock, Arkansas 72219-8913
Mile	2 States
Di	rector / /
<u> </u>	Ro
E	Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Man Malher, hereby certify that a copy of this permit has been mailed by

first-class mail to Mr. H. Marion Swindell, Manager; Green Bay Packaging, Inc., Arkansas Kraft

Division; P. O. Box 711; Morrilton, AR 72110 on or before this

5th day of <u>Lebruan</u>, 1996.